(v)  Hardship license as authorized in Section 1 of 214 

this act. 215 

(2)  (a)  Every person who makes application for an original 216 

license or a renewal license to operate any single vehicle with a 217 

gross weight rating of less than twenty-six thousand one (26,001) 218 

pounds or any vehicle towing a vehicle with a gross vehicle weight 219 

rating not in excess of ten thousand (10,000) pounds other than 220 

vehicles included in Class C, vehicles which require a special 221 

endorsement, or to operate a vehicle as a common carrier by motor 222